Mandate. A form of proxy for use at the EGM is also enclosed with this circular. To be valid,

the enclosed form of proxy, together with any power of attorney or other authority under which

it is signed must be completed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and

delivered to the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor

Investor Services Limited, at 26/F., Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong

Kong as soon as possible but in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for

the holding of the EGM or any adjourned meeting. The completion and return of the form of

proxy will not preclude you from attending and voting at the EGM or any adjourned meeting

in person if you so wish.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 6 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at (i) the Latest

Practicable Date and (ii) the date upon the full utilisation of the New General Mandate:

As at the date of the Latest

Practicable Date

Upon completion of the

Second Placing

Upon full utilisation of the

New General Mandate

(No. of Shares) % (No. of Shares) % (No. of Shares) %

Exceed Standard Limited

(Note 1) 321,100,000 45.1 382,600,000 49.5 382,600,000 41.2

Power Strategy Limited (Note 2) 96,000,000 13.5 96,000,000 12.4 96,000,000 10.4

Chong Chau Lam, an executive

Director 300,000 0.0 300,000 0.0 300,000 0.0

Existing Public Shareholders 233,089,000 32.8 233,089,000 30.1 233,089,000 25.1

Placees under the Second

Placing 61,500,000 8.6 61,500,000 8.0 61,500,000 6.6

Shares issued under the New

General Mandate – 0.0 – 0.0 154,697,800 16.7

Total 711,989,000 100.0 773,489,000 100.0 928,186,800 100.0

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Exceed Standard Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Tai Chin Chun,

the Chairman and an executive Director.

2. The entire issued share capital of Power Strategy Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Tai Chin Wen,

the Chief Executive Officer and an executive Director.

Assuming that (i) the refreshment of the Current General Mandate is approved at the

EGM; (ii) the Second Placing will be completed in accordance with its terms; (iii) no further

Shares will be repurchased and no new Shares will be issued and/or repurchased by the

Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the EGM (both dates inclusive);

[…]

Company with an additional alternative for fund raising and it is reasonable for the Company

to have the flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its future development, including

equity financing. As such, we are of the view that the proposed grant of the New General

Mandate will be in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 15 –

Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

We set out below the table depicting (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and for illustrative purpose, (ii) shareholding structure of the

Company upon completion of the Second Placing; and (iii) the potential dilution effect on the

shareholding upon completion of the Second Placing and full utilisation of the New General

Mandate, assuming no Shares are issued or repurchased during the period between the Latest

Practicable Date and the date of EGM:

As at the date of the Latest

Practicable Date

Upon completion of the

Second Placing

Upon completion of the

Second Placing and the full

utilisation of the New

General Mandate

(No. of Shares) % (No. of Shares) % (No. of Shares) %

Exceed Standard Limited

(Note 1) 321,100,000 45.1 382,600,000 49.5 382,600,000 41.2

Power Strategy Limited (Note 2) 96,000,000 13.5 96,000,000 12.4 96,000,000 10.4

Chong Chau Lam, an executive

Director 300,000 0.0 300,000 0.0 300,000 0.0

Existing Public Shareholders 233,089,000 32.8 233,089,000 30.1 233,089,000 25.1

Placees under the Second

Placing 61,500,000 8.6 61,500,000 8.0 61,500,000 6.6

Shares issued under the New

General Mandate – 0.0 – 0.0 154,697,800 16.7

Total 711,989,000 100.0 773,489,000 100.0 928,186,800 100.0

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Exceed Standard Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Tai Chin Chun,

the Chairman and an executive Director.

2. The entire issued share capital of Power Strategy Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Tai Chin Wen,

the Chief Executive Officer and an executive Director.

Shareholders should be aware that the Current General Mandate will be revoked upon

approval at the EGM by the Independent Shareholders of the New General Mandate which will

be and continue to be in force until the earliest of (i) the conclusion of the next annual general

meeting of the Company; or (ii) the revocation or variation of the authority given under this